
WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

PARL I AMXENTARY ]DEBATES.

iEgiolatibe Ctourilt

SESSION' OF THE YEAIR 1887.

VOLUME XII.

COMPRISING THE PERIOfl PROM THE

SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE TO THE TWENTIETH DAY OF AUCUST.

PEF R T H:

By AUTHORITY: RICHARD PETHEE, GOVERNMENT PRINTIER.

1887.



I4EGISLAT1TMP oF WESTEPRT AL[STRAIA.

GOVERNOR:
His Excellency Sir FaESRincK NAPIER EnooyE, K.C.M.G.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:

Colonial Secretary . ... .
Attorney General.. .. .. ..
Colonial Treaurer.
Director of Public Works-and Commi's-

sioner of Railways
Surveyor General, &c. .. ..
Unofficial ... .. ..

The Hon. Sir M. flaan.
The Hon. C. N. WARTON
The Hon. A. O'OnnyT LERnOr, C.M.G.
The Hon. 5. Anrva Wwarer.

The Hon. J. F'ORRST, .M.G. (absent.)
The Hon. 5. G. LEE STEERS.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

SPEAKER:
The Hon. J. G. LEE SnxnxR.

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES:
Sir Tffox.. CocnZUaN-CurvoELx,, Baronet.

OFFICIAL MEMBERS:

Colonial Secretary .. .. ..
Attorney General ... .. .. ..
Director of Public Works and Commissioner

of Railways
Commissioner of Land Titles .. ..

The Hon. Sir M. FRASER.
The Hon. C. N. WARTrON.
The Ron. J. ARTHun WaionR.

Mr. J. C. H. JAMES.

NOMINEE MEMBERS:

Brockman, Mr. Edmund R. Loton, Mr. William Thorley
Congdon, Mr. Daniel Keen IRandell, Mr. George

Steere, The Hon. J. G. Lee

ELECTED MEMBERS:

Brockmnan, Mr. H., Swan.
Campbell, Sir Thomas Cockburn, Baronet,

Albany.
Faweett, Captain T., Murray and Williams.
Forrest, Mr. Alexander, Kimnberley District.
Harper, Mr. C., York.
Hensman, Mr. A. P., Greenough District.
Keane, Mr. Edward, Geraldton District.
Layman, Mr. G., Vasse.
Marnion. Mr. William Edward, Fremantle.

McRae, Mr. Alexander Joseph, Northern
District.

Parker, Mr. Stephen Henry, Perth.
Pearse, Mr. WV. S., Fremantle.
Richardson, Mr. Alexander Robert, Northern

District.
Scott, Mr. Edward, Perth.
Shenton, Mr. George, Toodyay.

pShol), Mr. Robert Frederick, Gascoyne.
Vean, 'Mr. Harry Whittall, Wellington.



INDEX

TO

PA ItL IAMIENT A RY

-VOLT UMEf

DEBATES.

Xii.

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS.

lt.t, Introduction of Bill.-iR. 2R. 3R., First, Second, or 'Third Reading-is., Withdrawn.-
Corn., Committee of the whole House, or Comiuittod.-R-eom., Re-committeid or Re-
comittal.-Cons., Consideration of-m., Motion-Ohs., Ohservation.-q., Question.

Aboriginal Department (Supplementary Esti. Albany Hospital, 283
mat es), 226

Abrolhos Islands, Mail communication with
in. (Mr. Keane), 123

Albany JYettyg, Increased accomnmodation

q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 284; in (Sir T.L C.
Campbell), 335

Address-in-Reply to the Governor's Speech, 5, 16, Albany Sand Patch, present state of
24; 43: presentation of, 57 q. (Mr. Layman), 354

Adelaide Steamship Co.'s contracts irith the Gov- IAppointments from abroad to theP
erment (Message No. 3), 58; Cons. of, of the Colony
308; (Message No. 30), 367 'm. (Mr. Parker), 340

Agricultural Are"s
q. (Mr. Randell), 442

Agriculture, Commission to inquire into condition
Of

in. (Mr. Shenton), 407

Albany Court-house repairs, 270

Albany, Federal Quarantine Station at
Message, 136; Cons. of, 332

Albany, Fortification of: Report of Delegates at
Colonial Conference

q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 45; mn. (Sir T. C.I
Campbell), 325; Message, 392

Appropriation Bill (Supplementary)F, 1887

in. 409; 2n. 422; Coin. 427; 3H. 441

Ashburton and Murchison, Water supply for
stock route

in. (Mr. Mca), 186; 355; Message, 367

Ashburton police Station (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 300

kAton, Mr. Edward-Duties performed by the
late

q. (Mrt. Layman), 244

ublic Sensice



vi ASH [NE. ~

Ashton, Mrs., Grratuity to
i.(Capt. Fawcett), 221 ; Message, 268

ATTORNEY GENERA-L (Hon. 0. N.
Warton)

Abroihos islands, Vote for providing mnail
communication with, 124

Building Act Amendment Bill, 409
Butterine Bill, 250. 251; in corn. 355, 355,

855
Central Board of Health, Appointment and

salary of Secretary, 358
Classification of Clerks in the Public

Service, 207
Copyright Register Bill :2a. 50; coin. 125,

125, 1256 153
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill: 2n. 329,

332; corn. 395, 395, .396
Documentary Evidence Bill : 2n. 181 ; coin.

255
Egan v. Phillips-Questions put by Mr.

Housman, 161, 152; mn. (Mr. Venn), 263
Estimates, Cutting down the, (Ohs.) 30
Excess Bill, 1886; 317, 318
Fire Inquiry Bill, 212, 212, 213, 213
Gold Duty Repecal Bill, 126, 127, 141; point

of order, 142; 142, 142, 143
Beansard " reports, 214

Innkeepers Relief Bill, 374
Inquiries into Wrecks Bill, 18 ; 2u. 129
Joint Stock Companies Registration Fees

Bill, 190; 2a. 255
Jury Act Amendment Bill: 2a. 62, 65
Life Policy Protection Bill, 218, 219
Magistrates Jurisdiction Bill; 2R. GO
Motions, Separate day for (Cbs.) 328 , 335
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts Amend-

meat Bill, 121 ; 2a. 137; core. 178, 178,
242, 243, 394, 395, 410

Point of Order-
Excess Bill, 1886 (Amended), 3J18
Gold Duty Bill, 142

Point of Procedure-Notices of proposed
amendments, npon recommittal of Bills,
186, 137

Point of Procedure-The " Report " stage of
Bills, 213

Postage Stamp Ordinance Amendment Bill,
181; 248

Post Office Discipline Bill, 14
Prisoners Emnploymsent Bill; 2n. 50, 52;-

Corn. 75, 77, 1413, 144, 145, 184, 184, 185,
2417

Private Members' Dlay, 328, 385
Quarantine Bill; 2R. 253; Coin. 360, 860,

360, 860, 301, 409
Railway Reading Room, 228
Railway Servants Bill, 147, 158
Report Stage of Bills, 213; motion to amend

Standing Order, 237, 238
Responsible Government and a Lon, 434
Roads Bill, 57; 2R. 65; .n. 231; 233, 233,

235; Coin. 387, 889
Select Committees, Practice of the House in

abncgating its duties to, 317
Small Debts Bill, 73; 2u. 127; Con,. 376,

376, 377, 378, 378

fleverley-Albany, Railway, Inspection of
and Rolting Stuck

Plant

q. (Mr. Parkecr), 59

Bils of Sale Act Amendment Bill
1n. 238; 2a. 275; Corn. 355; 3R. 395

Blackwood Bridgje (Supplementary Estimates),
227

Blue Book Returns
m. (Mr. Harper), 244; Message, 268

Boatbuilders' petition, for
Imported Boats, 159

Bonded Store at Carnarvon
q. (Mr. Sholl), 57

increase of duty on

BROCKMAN, Mr. E. R.
Immigration, 230
Responsible government, 99
Roade Bill, 23% 218

[ INDEX. ] BRO

ATTORNEY GENERAL--continued.
Supreme Court, Re-arrangement of Records,

106
Supreme Court, Rules of Procedure, 393.

393, 394
Swan River, Improvements of, 274
Telegraphic Messages Act, Extension of

provisions of, 58
Victoria Public Library. Selection of Books,

412
Wrecks Amendment Bill, 73; 2n. 120

Audit Department (Supplementary Estimates),
167

Australasian Stock Conference, Report of Pro-
ceedings (Message), 140

33.

Beacons and Buoys (Supplementary Estimates),
102

Beverley-Albxny Rlailway Contract-Poposed
variation of., 46,124; abrogation of Imini-
gration Clause, 367, 409; Message, 413



Sil [NDE.] COA ViI

Esoeannx", Mr. H.

Water Supply for Stock route between
Ashburton and the Murchison, 18$

Building Act Amendment Bill
lit. 1:35; 2ut. 133 referredl

154; Corn. W09; 3K. 4113
to Select Coal.

Bunbury Railway Bill
In. 83; 2n. 131 ; Coi. 139; .3u. 149

Bunbunj Railway, Cost of Survey

q. (Mr. Venn), 115

BRssetion Hospital, Accommodation

q. (Mr. Layman), 244

JBasselion-Perth Railway
pose),, 428

Mr. Dbobson's pro-

Dutterine Bill
Is. 180; 2n. 2418; Con,. 354; Usi. 409

C.
CAMPBELL, SIR T. COCKBURN-

Albany, Federal Quarantine Station at,
333

Albany, Fortification of: Report of Dele-
gates at Colonial Conference, q. 45; in.
325

Albany Jetty, Increased accommodation; q.
284; in. 335, 336, 337

Beverley-Albany Railway contractt, Immi-
ration Clanse, 370

Classification of Clerks, Draft Scheme, 202
Dredge, Sea-going, Provision for purchase,

in. 363, 365, 366. 367
Eclipse Island, Lighthouse, 4G
Etidl Jetty, Construction of, 256
" Hansard " Reports, 214
Harbor Trusts (Return of Jetty and Harbor

Dues), 22.5
Haubor Trusts, Establishment of, in. 427
Kimnberley District, Increased representa-

tion, 23
Land Grant railway Proposals-Esperane

Bay to Hampton Plains; and York to
Eucla, in. 397, 404

Rabbits. Steps for destrUCtion of, 290
Responsible Government, Motion for adop-

tion of, S89

Garnavom, Bonded Store at
(Al(M'. Shell), 67; mn. (Mr. Sholl), 60

Carnarvon, Dleepenineg of 'fugg's Channel
Ill. (Mr. Shell), 255

Camroon, W1ater Supply for town and shipping
q. (Mr. Shell), 237

Carter, Rlev. M1r-ees doe to, in conitectibin with
High School Examei....lion

q. (fir. Hensman), 422

Cent rat Boo 4 of Health, Appoi.n tot end saley
of Secretary, 356

Chains, Woe-kinq prisoners in
q. (Mr. Herinsa), [22. [ Vide also " Pris-

oners Employment Bill1."]

CHAIRMAN OF OsMMESs (Sir T. Cock-
bImuf-Camupboll, B3art.)

Clauses having no proper relation to other
clauses in a Bill, out of order, 142

Members, in commnittee, to confine their ob-
servations to the particular clause before
the coiniittee, 74

Procedure in committee upon Bils-Nurn-
her of clause only to be read, 256

-Report" htage of Bills, 213,' 238
Unparliamentary languiage, 281

Civil Service, Appointments frov, abroad to
in. (Mr. Parker), 349

Civil service Commrission
q. (Mr. Shell), 10

Clackhine-lfewcustle Railway Bill
lis. 17o; 2Rc. 213; Corn. 307; 3a. 314

Clockline-Newcastle Railway; Cost of proposed
alteration of site of terneinus at Newcastle

q. (Mr. Shenton), 186

Classification of Clerks in the IPublic Service

Message (No. 4), 50; referred to Select
Corn. 65; consideration of report, 2W5

Coalfield, A onus for Discovery of
in. (Mr. A. Forrest), 190, 275 ; Message, 367

Coastal and Mail Steamu service, Free, contracts

Message (No. 3), 58; consideration of, 308;
Message (No. 30), 367

BRO [ INDEX. ]



COL

Colonial Hospital, Additional accoinmodation
q. (Mr. Randell), 159

Colontial Hospital, Reorganisation of
sn. (Mr. Venn), 291

COLONIAL SECRETARY
Fraser)

(Hon. Sir

[ INDEXJ

ATf. I

Aboriginal Department (Supplementary
Estimates), 227, 227, 2.27, 228

Abrolhos, Maqil communication with the, 128
Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech: 7

'13, 44
Address to Her Majesty the Queen, on the

occasion of her Jubilee, 4
Adelaide Steamship Co's. contracts with the

Government, 59; 308, 312, 313
Adjournment of the Reuse over the Jubilee

week, 8
Agicultural Areas, 442
Agriculture, Commission to inquire into

condition of, t08
Albany, Federal Quarantine station, 332,

34
Albany, Fortification of; Reports fronm

Delegates at Conference, 46
Appointments to the Public Service front

abroad, 351, 351
Ashton, Mr. Edward;i Duties perforumed by

the late, 241.
Ashton, Mrs. Edward; Gratuity to, 222
Beverley-Albany Railway Contract: Immi-

gration clause, in. 367; 373; 409
Blackwood Bridge (Supplementary Esti-

niates), 227-
Blue Book Returns, 245
Busselton Hospital accommodation, 214
lBntterine Bill, 251
Carnarvon, tight on hulk at, 103
Carter, Rov. Mr., Fees due to, 422
Centennial Exhibition, Melbourne, 239, 241
Central Board of Health, Appointment and

salary of Secretary, 356, 357, 357, 857,
858, 359

Classification of Clerks in the Public
Service; Report of Select Committee,
200, 206, '206, 206, 211

Coalfield, Bonus for discovery of, 191
Colonial Hospital, Additional acconno-

dation, 150
Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 29-1
Commission on Agriculture, 408
Commnission on Government Schools, system

of instruction, 40)7
Copyright Register Bill, 10
Cowan, Mr., Pension of, 228
Customs Department (Supplementary Es-

timatos), 167, 170, 171, 171, 171, 171
Director of Public Works and Engineer-in-

Chief; Increase of salary, 300, 391
Diseased bleat sold at Dongara, 19
Dobson, Mr. J. M.-Railway proposals, 430,

437
Dredge, Purchase of sea-going, 365
Educational Department (Supplementary

Estimates), 198

COL

COLONIAL SECRETARY-continued.

Egan v. Phillips, The case of, 266
Electoral Writs, Telegraphing returns to,

1)
Enrolled Guard, Correspondence re Pen-

sions, 176
Enrolled Guard serving as Police Con-

stables, 362
Excess Bill, 1886; 53; progress report, 163

amended Bill, 216; 316, 317, 318, 318
Federal Quarantine Station at Albany. 382
Financial Statement: Supplementary Esti-

maotes, 69
Fremantle Harbor Works (Sir John Coode's

report), :106, 421, 421
Fremantle Hospital accommodation, t13
Gold, Alleged discovery of, in the Eastern

Districts, 132
Gold Duty Repeal Bill, 54
Goldfield Regulations, 411,111
Gold-prospecting, Eastern Districts, 161
Gold-prospecting, at the DeGrey and For-

tescue, 199
Guano islands, Agreements respecting, 138
Hall's claim, re Reward for discovery of

Kimberley Goldfield, 270
"Hansard " reports, 175, 213, 214, 313, 316

Harbor and tight Department (Suipple-
mentary Estimates), 193, 193

Harbor Trusts, Establishment of, 428
Harbor Works at Fremantle (Sir John

Coo de's scheme), 306, 421L 421
Helmich, Mr., Pension of, 228
Hospital accommodation at Fremantle, 413
Hospital, Colonial; Additional accommoda-

tion, 159
Hospital. Colonial; Reorganisation of, 294
Jumnigrants, Medi cal examination and selec-

tion of, 67
Immigration Clause, ]3everley-Albany Rail-

way Contract, m. 367, 373, 409
Immigration Vote (Supplementary Esti-

mtes), 229, 278
"Incidental Expenses" (Supplementary

Estimates), 857
Inspection of Stock crossing over South

Australian border, 185, 136
Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen, Address

of Congratulation, 4
Jubilee week, Adjournment of the House, 8
Judicial Department (Supplementary Es-

timates), 194, 194, 195, 195
Kimnberley District, Increased representa-

tion, 23
Kimuberley District, Stock crossing over

border fron, South Australia to, 135
Kimberley Goldfield; Hall's claim to

reward for discovery of, 270
Kimberley Goldfield Regulations, 411, 4,11
King George's Sound, Fortification of:

Report of Delegates at Colonial Confer-
ence, 46

Land Grant Railway Proposals: Esperane
Bay to Hampton Plains, and York to
Eucla, 401

Land Titles' Department (Supplementary
Estimates). 1.74

Ledgc, Mr., Appointment of, am Inspector of
Police, 320

VIII



CL ~[INDEX IO I

COLONIAL SECassyA-ccntinved.

Lodging allowance for Medical Officers in
country districts, 81

Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle ; Proposed
alterations. 174, 174

Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, 239, 241
"Minor Works and Services" (Supple-

mentary Estimates), 300, 301
Mouradong, Mail service to, 182
Natives employed in Pearl Shell Fisheries,

Return of,. 247
Northam, Medical Officer, Quarters for, 67
Northampton and Nookawarra mail service,

134
Overtime, Payment to clerks for, 122, 122
Passage money of officials appointed from

abroad, 351
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts

Amendment Bill, 241
Pearl Shells, Reduction of Royalty on,

286
Pensions of Mr. Helmich and Mr. Cowan,

228
Photo-lithographic Offices (Supplementary

Estimates), 282
Police Department, Increased cost of, 196
Poor Relief Department (Supplementary

Estimates), 226, 226
Postal and Telegraph Department (Supple-

men tary Estimates), [73, 174, 174, 174
Post Office Discipline Bill, 5, 11
Printing Department, Cost of, 197
Prisoners Employment Bill, 10, 184, 184
Prisoners worked in chains, 122
Private Members' Day, 328, 835
Public Health Act and Perth Local Board,

216
Public Library (Victoria), Establishment of,

411
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for comple-

tion of, 260
Public Service, Appointments from abroad

to, 351, 351
Quarantine Bill, 254
Quarantine Station (Federal) at Albany,

832
Quarantine Station, Woodmsan's Point, 283
Rabbits, Destruction of, 276, 289
Railway Reading, Room, Vote towards es-

tablishment of,2-27, 228
Richardson, Mr. A. R., Return of writ to

election of, 9
Roads Bill, 389
Roobotirno, Governent Resident; Second

clerk to, 104. 19.5
Saunders and Barratt's Water Works

scheme, :184
Scab in Sheep, Existence of, 132
School Books in use in Government Schools,

319
Schools Comsmission, Appointment of, 407
Sheep imported for slaughter, 140
Standin Orders (Morning Sittings), 151
Steam I&astal and Mail Services: fresh

Contracts, 59; 308, 312, 313
Stock crossing South Australian border to

Kinmberley, 135, 136
Supplementary Estimate, 1887: Financial

statement, 00

COLONIAL SECRETARY-contiUued.
Supplementary Estimate, proposed pout-

ponetnent of, 193, 194
Supreme Court Records, Re-arrangement of,

Surveys in Central Districts, 167
Swan River bar improvements, 272
Table allowance for public officers in the

Tropics, 84
Travelling expenses of Officials, 303, 303,

304, 304, 305; 855, 356
Unparliamentary language, 281
Victoria Public Library, Establishment of,

411
Volunteer Department (Supplementary Es-

timates), 227
W.A. Land Co's. immigrants;j number in-

troduced, etc., 66
W.A. Land Co's. Immigration clause, 367,

378
Water Supply for stock, between Ashburton

and the Murchison, 187
Water Works for Perth and Fremantle

(Messrs. Saunders and Barratts scheme),
384

Weir across the river Swan, 823
Wyndham, public accounts, Mr. Spencer'

report, 150; 162
York Residency, Repairs, 280
Yule River, Proposed Telegraph station,

277

Commission, Apjpointnernt of, to inquire into con-
dition of Agriculture

mn. (Mr. Shenton), 407; Message, 442

Commrission, Appointment of, to inquire into the
wuorking of Government Schools

in. (Mr. Henstuan), 404; Message, 412

COMMISSIONER OF RAILWAYS (Hon.
A. Wright)

J.

[Sec UNDER TES MAii, op "DIRECTR 11P
PUBLIC WOaKS."]

Co031sISONEn. OF LAND TITLES (31r. J.
C. H. James)

Copyright Register Bill, 126; 1652
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 330
"Mansard' Reports, 315
Fire Inquiry Bill; 2R. 154; corn. 212, 213
Fremantle Harbor Works; Sir John Coode's

Report, M4
Life Policy Protection Bill, in. 60 ; 2R. 77;

19
Liquor Prohibition (H.M.S.) Bill, 216; 2R.

328
Postage Stamp Ordinance Amendment Bill;

2R. 180, 181; com. 248
Smith, Mrs., Gratuity to, 225

COL Com Ix



'C COMC(INDEX.] II

COMMISSIONER OF LAND TITLES-011-
United.

Telegraphic Messages Act,
went Bill 'r246,,2R. 360

Victoria Public Library, 4.12

1874, Amend-

CoNGDoN, Mr.
Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech, 6
Ashtoin, Mrs., Gratuity to, 221
Classification of Clerks in the Civil Service,

209
Customs Department, Extra labor, 172
Customse officer, Albany, 171
Dobson, Mr. I. M-Proposals for construct-

ing railway to Busselton, 438, 438
Hospital accommodation at Fremantle, q.

413
Land Grant Railway Proposals; Esperauce

Bay to Hampton Plains, 403
Lodging allowance for Medical Officers, in

country districts, 83
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts Amend-

ment Bill, 242
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 99
Water-works for Perth and Frem~antle

(Saunders and Barratt's scheme), 387,1423

Convicts, Cost of
in. (Mr. Parker), 270; Message, 367

Coode, Sir John, Report by, on Fremnantle Hai-boy

Message, 268; eons, of, 305;
Message, 44~2

337, 413;

Copyright Register Bill
in. 10; 2R. 60; Coin. 125.,152; 3R. 168

Coroners and inquiries into causes of Fire, 154,
212

Cossack, Harbor and T,-a,,vay; Expenditure of
Loan Money

q. (Mr. McRae), 139

Cossack, Jetty and Harbor accommnodation, and
Water Supply

"t. (Mr. McRae), 391; Message, 4.42

Council Chamber, Irspraoenlts in the accom-
inodation. of the

in. (Mr. Vena), 175

Crowon Agents' commissions and charges

In. (Mr. Shell), 192

Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill
IS. 316; 2R. 329; Coin. 305, 411; 3R. 410

Oust omns Deparit ent (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 167, 170

Custom.s Tariff, Reviion of
Message, 150; referred to select corn., 169;

in. (Colonial Secretary), 410; Message,
442

D.
Derby and Wyndham, Stoppage of public wvorks

at
q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 45; i. (Mr. A. Forrest),

327

Derby raid lVvndhant. Telegraph line to the
Gol dfields, construction of

q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 59; in. (Mr. A. Forrest),
327; q.(Mr.A. Forrest),390; Message,8ii2

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS (11011n J.
A. Wright)

Albany Courthouse, Repairs to, 279
Albany Hospital, Vote for completion of

building, 283
Albany Jetty, Increased accomtmodation,

2841, 336, 336
Albany Sand-patch, Present state of, 354
Ashburton Police Station, 300
Bar, Swan River, Improvements of, 271,

274; 441, 41,U, 441, 441, 442
Beverley-Albany Railway Contract, Pro-

posed variation of, "t. 46 ; 125
Beverley-Albany Railway; Introduction of

Immigrants, under the contract with the
Company, 66; 370

Beverley-Albany Railway; Inspection of
Plant and Rolling Stock, 59

Beverley, Cottages for railway workmen at,
209, 299

Building Act Amendmnent Bill, 135; 153
Barbary Railway Bill, 83, 131, 139
Carnvartron, Bonded Store at, 57, 60
Carnarvoni, Deepening Tagg's Channel at,

258
Carnarvon, Water supply for town and

shipping, 257
Clackline-Neweastle Railway; Terminus at

Newcastle, 186
Clackine Reservoir, 298
Cossack, Tramway and Harbor; Expendi-

ture of loan money, 139, 173
Cossack, Water-Supply for town and ship-

ping, 257; 391
Council Chamber, Improvements of, 176
Customns 'work at Albany, J 67, 171

comX DIR



nT-:RC [INDEX. I ASX

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORXS-COntiuJZe. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC Wons-continued.

Derby and Wyndlham, Stoppage of public Water-sn pply for Cossack, 391
works at, 45 WMater-supply for Frrvu&itiV, 427

Derby and Wyndham Telegraph line, Con- IWater-supply for Geraldton, 128
struction of, 60 ; 327, 390 Water-supply for Stock route between the

Dobson, Mr. J. M., Railway proposals by, IAshburton and Murchison, 189
433, 435, 435 1Water Works for Perth and Fremantle

Dongara Jetty, Construction of, 920 F (Saunders and Barrett's scheme), 881,
Dredge, Sea-going, Purchase of, 36 385, 4-24
Eucla Jetty, Construction of, 266 Weir across River Swan, 322, 3 23
Fremiantle Harbor Works;j Sir John Coode's "Works and Railways Department " (Sup-

report, 305. 337, 338, 4.18, 418, 419, 419 plemseutary Estimates), 172, 173, 173, 173
Fremntle, Railway Carriage Shed at, 284 Workshops, Fremantle, Cost of, 179
Fremnantlc, Railway Workshops at, Cost of, Workshops, Fremantle, Excess vote, 283,

179; gas fittings, tank, etc., 299 ; Excess 284
vote (Supplementary Estimates), 283, 284 Workshops, Freintuntle, Gas-fittings, tank,

Gascoyne Police Station cells, 2S2 etc., 299
Geraldton Jetty repairs, 300 Wyndham, Stoppage of public works at,
Geraldton, Water supply for shipping, 123 45; 363
Gold prospecting, Eastern Districts, 161, 161 Wyndhamn, Telegraph line to the Goldfields,
Government Gardens, Cost of irrigation 60, 327, 390

appliances, 257 York Residency,. Repairs to, 280
Government House; Furniture, cutlery, and Yule River, Proposed telegraph station at,

gas fittings, 282 277
CGreenough District, Medical Officer, Qutar-

ters for, 67
Greenough District, Road from Front Flats Director of Public WarU and Fnqineer-in-Ckief,

to Railway line, 81 -Increase of Salary
HMansard," Select committee on, 1275 mn. (Colonial Secretary), 30

Harbor Works, Fremantle; Sir John Coode's
report, 305. 337, 338; 418, 418, 419, 419)

Inspection of Stock crossing over South Diseased meat soW at Dangera
Australian Border to Kimberley, 13(i

Land Gran&. Railway Proposals: Espersace q. (Mr. Henamian), 199
Bay to Hampton Plains, nd York to
Eucla, 403 Dvsos uet eosre nvtn pn 9

Leake, Sir L, S., Tomb and Railing for the Dvsos lt oh bevdi eippn 9
Grave of the late, 257
Minor Works and Services"' (Supple- Dobson, .U1r. 1. M., IRailwayj proposals £p
m~entary Estimates), 300, 301, 801, 301 etiBsetnRiwy 2

Motaradong, Mail service to, 140 et-uslo Riwy42
iMullewa, Suirvey of railway line from Gerald-

ten to, 68
Photo-lithographic, offices (Supplementary

Estimates), 282
Public Offices, Perth, Expenditure upon Documentary Evidence Bill

foundation of, 160
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for comple- Ia. 1410;- 2a. 181; coin. 265; 3R. 276

tion of, 139; 259, 260, 260
Railway Servants Bill, 134; 2&i 145, 148,148; Donqara Jbtiy. Construction of

156, 167, 158, 168, 159, 159 .(rHosa)32
Reappropriation Bill, e"1, 441, 441, 441, 442 q.(rHnsa)32
Return Tickets on Eastern Railway, 257;

324, 390 DegSagig rvso o h ucaeo
Roebourne, 'Medical Officer's quarters, 281 eigeaoiPrvsofrteprcsef
Rottnest, Hospital accommodation at, 81 m,. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 363; Message, 392
Saunders and Barratt's Water-works

scheme, 381, 385, 424
Swan River Bar improvementsi, 271, 274;

441, 441, 441, 441, 442
Tagg's Channel, Carnarvon, Deepening of, S

258 E
Telegraph line from Derby and Wyndham EatrReba

to the Goldields, 60, 327, 390 EsenRiwy
Telephone Exchange, Appointment of Man- Freight rates for Stock, q. (Mr. A. Forrest),

ager, 4 5  151
Telephone Exchange, Indent for Material, Return Tickets: Extension of time, q. (Mr.

65 Harper), 257; in. (Mr. Harper), 323;
Watcr-supply for Carnarvon, 2,37 q. (M~r. Harper), 390

DIR EA's KI



Eclipse Island, Construction of lighthouse on FOiacial Statement by Colonial Secretary (Sup-
q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 46 plementary Estimates), 619

Educational Department (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 198

"Egan iii Philflips" (Action against the Gov-
ernment) : Motion for adjournment (Attor-
ney General), 161 ; q. (M1r. Renuman), 160;
in. (Mr. Vents), 263; q. (Mr. Henisian),
422

Enrolled Guard, Correspondence with reference to
granting pensions, 176

as Police Con-

Budia Jetty, Construction of
q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 256

Excess Bill, 1886
In. 21 ; 2a. 53; referred to select com. 64;

progress report of select oom. 149, 162;
amended Bill, In. 216; 2a. 316; referred
to select cow. 317 ; com. 442;, 3n. 442

F.

FAWCETT, Cap~tain

Appointments to the Colonial Civil Service
from abroad, 351

Ashton, Mrs., Gratuity to, in. 221
Classification of Clerks; Draft Scheme, 208
Clerk in Stamp Office, g. 174
Dobson's Railway proposals: Perth-Bus-

selton line, 435
Lodging allowance, Medical Officers in

country districts, SI
Mail service from Pinjarrah to Mouradeng,

"t. 140; 182
Penny Postage, Adoption of universal

system, In. 179
Prisoners Employment Bill, 52, 75
Rabbits, Destruction of, 290
Railway Servants Bill, 146
Responsible Government Adoption of, 101
Smith, Mrs., Gratuity to, 224
Telegraph charges between Pinjarrab and

Mandu cab, 10
Works and Buildings " vote (Supple-
meatary Estimates), 284

Federal Qtutrantine Station at Albany
Message, 136; Cons. 332

Fire Inquiry Bill
In. 140; 2R, 154; Corn. 212; SR. 374

FORREST, Mr. A.LEXANDER

Address-in-Reply to Gover-nor's Speech, 24
Albany Court-house, Repairs to. 279
Albany Jetty, Increased accommodation,

337
Appointments to the Civil Service from

abroad, 853
Bererley-Aihany Railway Contract; Im-

migration clause, 369, 409
Bleverley, Cottages for railway workmen at,

299
Coalfield, Bonus for Discovery of a, rn. 190,

191
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 331, 395,

396
Derby and Wyndham, Stoppage of public

works at, q. 46; mn. 362, 363
Derby and Wyndham, Telegraph line to

the goldields, q. 59; mu. 327; q., 390
Dobson, Mr. 1. 1. ; Railway proposals by

(Perth-Bustelton line), 436, 438
Eastern Railway, Freight rates for Stock,

q. 151
Egan v. Phillips (Action against the Govern-

ment), 203
Frenmantle, Railway Carriage Shed, 281
Fremnintle Wharf, Management of, 171, 171
Fruit Trees, Prohibition of importation of,

411
IGascoyne Police Station Cells, 282

Gold Duty Repeal Bill, 56
Goldfield Regulations, 411
Gold prospecting, Eastern Districts, 161,

161
Greenou gh, Police Qarters at, 280
Hall's claim to reward for discovery of Kim-

berley goldfield, 269
Harbor Works, Fremsantle (Sir John Cocode's

report), 306, 421
lminugration clause: Beverley-Albany Rail-

way contract, 369, 409
"Incidental Expenses" (Supplementary

Estimates), 856
Inspection of Stock crossing South Austra-

lian border to Kimberley, mn. 136, 135
Jury Act Amendment Bill, 64
Kimnberley District, Increased representa-

tion,nm. 21L; 129
Kimberley Goldfields, Reward for discovery

of, 269
KimWberley, Stock crossing South Australian

border to, mn. 135, 136
Land Grant Railway Proposals: Esperance

Bay to Hampton Plains, and York to
Eucla, 399, 401.

Land Titles Department, 174
Lodge, Mr., Appointment of m Inspector of

Police, q, 320

Enrolled Guard, Employment
stables

q. (Mr. Marmion), 862

ECL C INDEX. ] FORx1l



FOR [IWDEX. ~ GRA sin
FORREST, 31r. A.-continued.

Mails inland, Conveyance of, q. 174,
'Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Repre-

sentation of Colony at, 240
Mouradong, Mail service to, 140
Nookawarra, Mail service to, 168
Photolithographic office (Supplementary

Estimates), 282
Poor Relief Department, 225
Post Office Discipline 13iU, 13
Prinltin Department, Cost of, 198
Public Osffices, Perth, Tenders for completion

of, 269, 260
Quarantine Station, Woodman's Point,

283
Quarantine vote (Supplementary Esti mates),

86
Rabbits, Vote for destruction of, 2819
Railway Rending Room, 228
Railway Servants Bill, 155, 159
Responsible Government, Adoption of,

101
Saunders and Barratt's water-works schemec,

384, 384, 426
Schools, Government, Commission to in-

quire into working of, 400
Stock crossing into Kimberley over South

Australian border, in, 185, 136
Supplementary Estimates (Obsj), 87, 166
Supreme Court Records, Re-arrangement of,

195
Swan River Bar improvements, 273
Table allowance for public officers in the

Tropics, in. 83
Tagg's Channel, Deepening of, 258
Victoria Public Library, 412
Volunteer Department (Supplementary Es-

timates), 227, 227
Water Supply for stock route between Ash-

burton and the Murchison, 187
Water-works for Perth and Fremantle

(Saunders and lBarratt's scheme), 384,
s84, 426

Wyndham and Derby, Public Works at, q.
45; ri. 362, 303

Wyndham and Derby Telegraph line, q. 69;j
mn. 327 ; q. 390

Fremantle Harbor Works (Sir John Cood a's rs-
potI

Message, 268; cons. 3O05, 3.37, 413; Mes-
sage, 442

Frernantls, Hospital accommodation at

q. (Mr. Congdoa), 413

Fremnel, Old Bonded Stare at (Supplemtentary
Estimates), 279

Fremantle, Water Supply for Town of
q(Mr. Pearse), 4127

Fruit Growing Industry, Protection of
Message. 278; 411

G.
Gaol Department (Supplementary Estimates),

232

Gascoyne Folkse Station Cells, 282

Geraldton, Branch Land Office
q. (Mr. Reusinan), 423

Gsraldton Jetty repairs, Vote for, 300

Gerceldton, Water Supply for Shipping at

mn. (Mr. Keane), 122; Message, 392

Gold, Alleged Discovery of, in Eastern Districts

q. (Mr. Parker), 132

Gold Duty Repeal Bill

In. 21 ; 2n. 54; cons. 126, 141 ; 3R. 152

Gold Prospecting at the DeGrey and Port escue
in. (Mr. Richardson), 19

Gold Prospecting in. the Country easitward of New-
masle

Pt. (M~r. Shenton), 161

Goldfieldls Regulations

Message, 149 ; referred to select corn., 169;
consideration of, 410

Goldfield (Kimnberley), Reward for discovery of:
Mr. Charles l~s claim

mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 269

Government Gardens, Cast of Irrigation appliances
q. (Mr. Shenton), 257

Government House, Cutlery, gas fittings, etc.;
Vote for, 282

Governor's Messages (see "1 Messages "

Governor's Speech at opening of Council, 2

Grat uities to Government Officiats during the peer
1886

mn. (Mr. Scott), 150

Gratuities to Widows of deceased Governmnt
Officers. 221

FOR GRA X111[ INDEX. ]



XTV GRE IDX E

Glreenough District, Residence for Medical Officer
q. (Mr. Hensan), 67

Greenough, Police Quarters (Supplementary
Estimates), 279

Gr'eenough Front Flats, Road from to Railway
line

q. (Mr. Henusman), 81

Guano Deposits, ljtilisation, of
m. (Mr. Harper), 161; referred to select

cam., 374; Message, 302

Guamo Islands, Agreements respect ing leasing
q. (Mr. Harper), 133

X.

Hall, Mr. Charles: Claim to portion of reward
for the dliscoveryj of Kimaberley Goldfield

mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 269

"Howard" Report.
Select Corn, appointed, 175; cells, of report

of select tom., 213; adjourned debate, .313

Harbor and bight Department (Suppleniueitary
Estimates). 192

Harbor Trusts: Return of Har-bor, Jetty, and
Light Dues

mn. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 225

Harbor Tr-usts: Proposed establishment of
mn. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 427; Message, 412

Ha rbor Works at Fremantle (Sir John Coode's
report)

Message, 268; eons. 305; 337; 413; Message,
41.2

HARPER, Mr.

Address-inReoply to Governor's Speech, 29
Agriculture, Commission to inquire into

condition of, 408
Blue Book Returns, ,n. 244
Butterine Bill, 180; 2R. 248, 253
Classification of Clerks; Draft scheme, 207
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 332
Fruit Industry, Protection of, 411, 1111, 411
Gold prospecting, eastward of Newcastle, 161
Guano Deposits, Utilisation of, mn. 161;

report of select coin., 374
Guano Islands, Agreements respecting

]Losing, q. 13

HARPER, Mr.-continued.
Harbor Works at Fremantle (Sir John

Coode's scheme), 413
Land Grant Railway Proposals: Esperane

Bay to Hampton Plains, and York to
Eucla, 399

Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Repre-
sentation of the colony at, 240

Responsible Government, Adoption of, 91
Return Tickets on Eastern Railway, q. 257;

mn. 323, 325; q. 390
Roads Bill, 235; 387; 427
Vegetable Products, Reports of Victorian

Commission, mn. 49
Weir across the River Swan, mn. 321, 322

HENSMtAN, Mr.

Addross-in-Reply to Governor's Speech, 38
Adelaide Steamship Co.'s contracts with

the Government, 312, 313
Albany, Federal Quarantine Station at, 334
Appointments to the colonial Public Service

from abroad, 353
Ashton, Mrs., Gratuity to, 224
Beverley-Albany Railway Contract, Pro-

posed variation of, 48; 368, 373
Butterine Bill, 252
Carter, Rev. Mr., Fees due to, 422
Central Board of Health, Appointment and

salary of Secretary, 357, 358, 359
Civil Service appointments from abroad, 353
Classification of Clerks: Report of Select

Corn, on Draft Scheme, 201, 210
Colonial Hospital, Ecorganisation of, 297
Commission to inquire into working of

Government Schools, i. 404
Copyright Register Bill, 50, 125, 12.5,125,

126
Council Chamber, Improvements in the,

176
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 381, 396;
Customs Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 170, 172
Director of Public Works, Increase of

Salary, 391
Diseased meat sold at Dongara, q. 19f)
Documentary Evidence Bill, 181, 255
Dongara Jetty, Construction of, q. 320
Dredge, Sea-going, Provision for purchase

of, 366
Educational Vote (Obs. 198
"lEgan v. Phillips": Notice of questions

relating to the case of, 152, 152; q. 160;
Mr. Venn's motion, 266; q. 422

Excess Bill, 1886, 54; progress report of
Select Corn., 163; amended Bill, 316

Federal Quarantine Station at Albany,
33U

Fire Inquiry Bill, 154, 212, 212, 213
(%e'aIdton. Removal of branch Land Office,

a.423
Gold Duty Repeal Bill, 55, 141, 142
Gratuities to Widows of Public Officers,

Groenough District, Residence for Medical
Officer, q. 67

REN[ INDEX. ]



HEN £(INDEX.] IFx

HlENmAS, Mr-continued.
Greenough Front Flats; Road from, to

Railway line, q. 81

Greog ProiceQuarters, 279
Hansad" Reports, 215, 216, 314

Harbor Works at Fremnantle (Sir John
Coode's report), 420

"Hordern" Contract; Immigrants intro-
duced under, q. 66
Rordern " Contract; Proposed variation
of, 48; 868, 373

Immigration Vote (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 230, 230

Imperial Conference, Results of, 39
Imperial Institute, 38
Infant Mortality, High rate of, 326
Inquiry into Wrecks Bill, 131
Juiry Act Ameondmnent Bill. 64
Kimberley District, Increased representa-

tion, 23
Life Policy Protection Bill, 79, 79; 219 1
Lodging allowance for Medical Officers, in

country districts, 82
Lunatic Asylum, Proposed improvements.

175
Magistrates Jurisdiction Bill, 61
Medical Officer., Greenough District, Resi-

dence for, q. 67
Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Repre-

sentation of the colony at, 241
"Minor Works and Services," Vote for

(Supplementary Estimates), W01
Nookawarra, Mail Service to, 168
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts Amend-

inent Bill, 188, 177, 394
Pearl Shells, Reduction of Royalty on, 28'
Point of Order: Right of Reply, 182; Roads

Bill: reference to select corn,, 236
Postage Stamp Ordinance Amendment Bill,

181, 248, 248
Post Offlce Discipline Bill, 11, 16
Prisoners Employment Bill, 51; 73, 74, 74.

74, 74, 75, 75, 77, 77; (9. 122) ; 143, 145;
182, 184, 184, 184; 247

Prisoners working in chains, q. 122
Quarantine Bill, 360, 360, 361
Rabbits, Destruction of, 290
Railway Reading Room, 223
Railway Servants Bill, 146, 148,14$4,148,149,

156,157, 158, 168, 153
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 103,

121
Return Tickets on Eastern Railway, 325
Road from Front Flats to Railway line, 9.

81
Roads Bill, 232, 233, 389
Roebourne,1*Magistrate; Extra clerk for, 195
Roelling Stock for Eastern Railway, 173
Saunders and Barrett's water-works scheme ,

385, 385, 385, 425
School Books in use iln ioveinmelnt Schools,

q. 319
Schools, Government; Commission to in-

quire into working of, wt. 404
Secretary to the Central Board of Health,

Appointment and Salnry of, 157, 358, 359
Small Debts Bill, 128, 238, 377
Stamp Office, Clerk, 174
Standing Orders: Morning Sittings, 151

HENsWnx, fr-oninued.
Supplementary Estimates: Power of Rouse

to vote Supplies, 193
Supreme Court, New Rules of, mi. 392, 393,

393,394, 894
Table allowance to Government Officers in

the Tropics. 83
Travelling Expenses of Officials, 303
Unparliamentary language, 281
Victoria Public Library, Establishment of,

38; 412
Water Supply for Stock route between Ash-

burton and the Murchison, 189
Water-works for Perth and Frenmantle

(Saunders and Barratt's scheme), 385,
385, 385. 425

Working Prisoners in chains, q. 122
Works and Railways Department (Supple.

mentary Estimates), 172, 173,113. 173
Wrecks Inquiry Bill, 131

EMNS. Prohibition Liquor Bill
inR. 216; 2 u. 323; corn. 395; 3Rt. 409

Hospital Accommodationt at Prerantle
g. (Mr. Congdon), 413

Hospritol, Colonial, Additional accomumodation at
q. (Mr. Randoll), 159

Hospital, Colonial, Re-orqartisation of
wt. (Mr. Vet) 291

Immtigrants introduced by WY. A. Land Company
q. (Mr. Parker), 65; q. (Mr. Hensinan), 66

Immigrants, Medical examination and selection of
q. (Mr. Scott), 67

Immigration Clause; Beverley-Albany Railway
Contract,46; 124; M. (Colonial Secretary),
367, 409; Message, 413

Intporlatio& of Sheep for slawghtering purposes
q. (Mr. Parker), 139

Intportation of Trees, Shrubs, Plants, etc., fromt
the other Colonies

Message, 69; Message, 278; 411

Infant Mortality. High Rate of
"n. (3Mr. Scott), 326; Message, 392

HEN INF XV



xvI INN

Innkeepers Relief Bim
IR. 278; 2A. 374; corn. 410; SR. 433

Inquiries into Wreaks Dill
In. 73; 2n. 129; Corn. 253; SR. 276

Inspection of Stock entering Kimberleyj across
South Australian Border

mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 136; Message, 367

[ INDEX. ]

the

J.

JAMES, Mr. J. C. H.
[See under

TITLES."]
" CoNXnssioyNE op LAND

Joint Stock Companies Registration Fees
Bill

Is. 190; 2a. 255; Coin. 869; SR. 373

Juileie of Her Majesty the Queen
Address of Congratulation, 4, 8
Secretary of State's Reply to the Address,

5B

Judicial Department (Sulolemeatary
mates), 194

Esti-

Jury Act Amendment Bill
It. 21; 2u. (negatived), 62

KEANE, Mr.

Abrolhos Islands, Mail communication
with ; in. 123; 125

Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech, 5
Adelaide Steamship Co.'s Contracts with

the Government, 312
Agriculture, Commission to inquire into

condition of, 408
Bar, Swan River, Improvements. 271
Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 298

Egan v. Phillips :" Action against the
Government, 265

Gascoyne Pollee Station Cells, 282
Geraldton Jetty, Repairs to, 300
Geraldton, Water-supply for shipping, mn.

122

LAN

KEANE, Mr-continued.
Government House Cutlery, Glass, &c., Vote

for, 282
Greenough Police Quarters, 280
-"Hans ard " reports, 816
Harbor Works at Fremantle (Sir John

Goode's Scheme), 414
Land Granit Railway Proposals; Esperane

Bay to Hampton Plains, and York to
Eucla, 400

Melbourne Centennial Exhibition: Repre-
sentation of the colony at, 240

"Minor Works and Services," Vote for,
(Ohs.), 301

Mullewa, Survey of line of railway from
Geraldton to, In. 67 ; 168 (withdrawn)

Northampton and Nookawarra, Proposed
mail service, in. 1,33, 134

Prisoners Employment Bill, 53
Rabbits, Dlestruction of, 290
Rallway Reading Room, 223, 228
Railwvay Servants Bill, 145, 157
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 98
Rolling stock for Eastern Railway, 173
Small Debts Bill, 875, 377
Surveys, Importance of (Cbs.), 167
Swan River improvements, 271
Water-works for Perth and Fremiantle, 384,

423
Works and Railways Department (Supple-

mentary Estlimates), 173
York Residency, Repairs to, 280

imberl ey District, Increased representation of
mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 21 ; 129

Kimberley District, Inspection of Stock crossing
South Anstratian bondary

m.(Mr. A. Forrest), 135; Message. 367

Kinberley Goldfieds, Discovery of; Mr. Hall's
claim to Reward

In. (Mr. A. Forrest), 269

Kimberley Goldfields Regulations
Message, 149; referred to select corn. 169;

eons., 410

King George's Sound, Fortification of; Report of
Delegates at Colonial Conference
q(Sir T. C. Campbell), 45; in. (Sir T. C.
Campbell), 325; Message, 892

L.
Lend Grant Railway Proposals: Eaperanee Bay

to Hampton Plains, York to Bucla, Perth
to Busseton-

Message, 149; mn. (Sir T. C. Campbell), Es-
perance Bay to Hampton Plains! York
to Eucla, 397; in. (Mr. Venn). Perth to
Busselton, 428; Message, 442



LAN INDX.] MAR Xv1I

Land Titles' Departmaent (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 174I

LAYMAN, Mr.

Albany Sand Patch, q. 354
Ashton, Mr., Duties of the late, q. 244
Ashton, Mns., Gratuity to, 223
Busselton Hospital accommodation, q. 244
Coalfeld, Bonus for discovery of a, 101
Colonial Hospital, Re-organiisation of, 294
Dobson, Mr., Railway proposals (Perth to

flosselton line), 431, 489
"Egan v. Phillips" (Action against the

Government), 267
Lodging allowance for Medical Officers in

country districts, 82
Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Represen-

tation of the colony at, 240
Mouradong, Mail service to, 140
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts Amend-

inent Bill, 242
Pearl Shells, Redaction of royalty on, 281
Prisoners Employment Bill, 185
Public Officers, Perth, Tenders for com-

pletion, 262
Rabbits, Destruction of, 20
Railway Beading Room, 228
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 103
Roads Bill, 236
Roebourne Magistrate, Extra Clerk, 195
Standing Orders' Morning sittings, 151
Swan River improvements, 273
Water supply for Stock route between

Ashburton and the Murchison, 189

Leakse, Sir L. S., Wae Speaker of the Howe:
and Railin9 for grave of

q. (Mr. Shenton), 256

Tomb

Life Policy Protection Bill
l1R. 60; 2R. 77; referred to select corn., 80;

cons, of report, 216 (bill abandoned)

Lodge, Mr-., Appointment of a" Inspector of
Police

ej. (Mr. A. Forrest), 320

Lodging allowance for Mfedicai Officers in Countryj
Districts

sit. (Mr. Shenton). 8]

LOTON, Mr.
Adelaide Steamship Co.'s contracts with the

Government, 812
Beverley-Albany Railway Contract: Immi-

gration clause, 371. 312
Blackwood Bridge (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 227

LOTON, Mr.-confinued.
Cir~siflcation of Clersa in the Civil Scrvice,

Draft Scheme, 209
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 331, 896,

396
Customs Department, Extra labor, 172
Customs officers temporarily employed, 170
Dobson, Mr. J. M.t, Railway proposals by

(Ferth-Busselton line), 430, 436
Frenmantle, Railway Workshops, Excess

vote, 284
Gold Duty Repeal Bill, 142
Harbor Works, Fremantle (Sir John Coode's

scheme). 416
Immigration clause: W.A. Land Co.'s con-

tract, 371, 372
Land Grant Railway Proposals: Esperance

Bay to Hampton Plains; and York to
Such, 402

Lodging allowance for Medical Officers in
country districts, 82

Pearl Shells, Reduction on Royalty, 287
Police flepartment,cost of, 197
Post Office Discipline Bill, 15
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for comple-

tion, 202
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 90
Saunders and Barrett's scheme of Water

works, 883
Steamship Co.'s mail and coastal contracts,

312
Supplementary Estimates, 165
Surveys, Necessity for, 167
Swan River Improvements, 273
Water Supply for Perth and Fremantle, 383
Water supply for Stock route, Ashburton,

188

Lunatic Asylum,
necessary, 174

Fremtantle, Improvenenis

X.

Magistrates Jurisdiction Bim
In. 21; 2a. 60 (negatived).

MARmioN, Mr.

Aboriginal Vote (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 227

Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech. 82
Adelaide Steamship Co.'s Contracts with the

Government, Renewal of, 311
Agriculture, Commission to inquire into,

408
Albany Hospital, Increased vote for, q. 288
Ashburton Police Station, q. 800
Ashton, Mrs., Gratuity to, 222, 224
Bar, Swan River; Improvements in naviga-

tion of, 272, 274; 411, 442
Blue Book Returns, 246, 246
Borrowing. The policy of (Obs.). 166

[ INDEX. ]LAN



XVIII MAR INDEX. j a

MARMON, Mr.-continued.
Butterine Bill, 250, 855
Classification of Clerks: Draft scheme, 201,

203, 210
Coalfield, Bonus for discovery of, 191
Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 290
Copyright Registe-r Bill, 126
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 332
Customs Department, Employment of occa-

sional hands, 168
Dobson, Mr. J, Mr., Railway proposals by:

Perth-Busselton line, 438, 439, 440
Dredge, Sea-going, Purchase of, 866

Ega v. Phillips" Action against the
Government, 265

Enrolled Guard acting as Police Constables,
q. 362

Excess Bill, 1886, 54,, 54; Progress report,
163

Finance Committee and unauthorised ex-
penditure (Ohs.), 121

Fruit trees, Prohibition of importation, 411
Oeraldton, Water supply for shipping, 123
Gold Duty Repeal Bill, 65, 127
Goldfield Regulations, 411
Gold-prospecting at the De~rey and Fortes-

cue, 200
"Hansard " Reports, 314

Harbor Trusts, Establishment of, 128
Harbor Works at Fremantle (Sir John

Coode's report), 307, 342, 410, 418, 421
Harbor Works Loan Money, Diversion of,

272, 274, 27,5, 441, 441, 441, 441, 442, 442
Immigration Vote (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 229
Jury Act Amendment Bill, 64
Kimberley District, Increased representa-

tion, 22
Kimberley District, Stock crossing South

Aastralian border into, 135
Land Grant Railway Proposals: Esperane

Bay to Hampton Plains; and York to
Eucla, 403

Life Policy Protection BiUl, 80; report of
Select Corn., 217

Lodging Allowance for Medical Officers in
country Districts, 82

Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Repre-
s~entation of the colony at, 239

Mrou radong, Mail Service to, 141, 182
blullewa, Survey of line of railway to, 168
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts

Amendment Bill, 178, 242, 243
Pearl Shells, Reduction of royalty on, 286
Penny Postage, 179
Photolitbographic offices, Vote for, 282
Police Department, Cost of, 190, 107
Poor Relief Department (Supplementary

Estimates), 226
Postage Stamip Ordinance Amendment Bill,

181
Post Offic e Discipline Bill, 13
Printing Department, Cost of, 198
Prisoners Employment Bill, 145
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for completion

of, 20
Quarantine Bill, 360
Railway Rending Room, 228
Railway, Return Tickets, 324

MARmIoN, Mr.-coninued.
Responsible Government, Adoption of, Ill

(Ohs.), 120
Responsible Government and a Loan Bill

(Governor's Message), 185
Roads Bill, 236
Saunders; and Barratt's Water works

scheme, 381, 423, 426
Stock crossing into Kimberley over South

Australian border, 135
Supreme Court Records, Re-arrangement of,

196
Swan River improvements, 272, 274; 441
Telegraph line from Derby and Wyndhartn

to the Goldfields, 327
Travelling expenses of officials, 306
Victoria Public Library, Establishiment of,

412
Water supply for shipping at Geraldton, 123
Water supply for Stock route between

Asbburton and Murchison, 187, 189
Water works for Perth and Frenmantle

(Saunders and Barratt's scheme), 381,
423, 420;

"Works and Butildings," Votes for, 279
Yule River, Proposed telegraph station at,

277

MORAE, Mr.

Abraihos Islands, Mail corn muni cation with,
124

Adelaide Steamship Co.'s contracts with the
Government, 311

Agent General, Appointment of an, 192
Ashbertor Police Station, 300
Beverley-Albany Railway Contract; Immui-

ration clause, 369
Coalfield, Bonus for discovery of, 190
Cossack, Tramway and Harbor, Expenditure

of Loan Money, 139; 1731 also Water
Supply, 257, 391

Crown Agents' Commissions, 192
Gold prospecting at the lieGrey and Fortes-

cue, 199
Harbor Works at Fremantle (Sir John;

Coodo's report), 415
Immigration clause: Beverley-Albany Rail-

way Contract, 369
Kimberley District, Representation of, 22
Kimberley Gcldfields, Discovery of (Mr.

Hall's claim), 269
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts Amend-

ment Bill, 138, 242, 391
Pearl Shells, Reduction of Royalty on,

286
Rabbits, Destruction of, 290
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 88
Roehourne, Magistrate, extra clerk for, 194,

195
Roebeurne, Post Office and Telegraph

buildings, 283
Roebeurne, Resident Medical Officer's

quarters, 281, 282
Royalty on Pearl Shells, 170
Small Debts Bill, 377
Supplementary Estimates, 164

MCRXVr1r MAR



MoB NDEX) S XiX

MoRnE, Mr.-cninued
Supreme Court Records, Re-arraiigeient

of, 196
Tagges Channel, Deepening of, 258
Telegraphic Messages Act, Extension of

its provisions, M. 68
Telegraph line from Derby and Wyndhm

to the Goldfields, 327
Water supply for stock route between Ash-

burton and Murehison, m. 186, 355
Water works for Perth and Fremantle

(Boundern & Barratt's scheme), 426
Yule River, Telegraph station at, mn. 276,

278

Medical Department (Supplementary
mates), 174

Esti-

Medical Officer, Gree'nough, Residence for

q. (Mr. Hensmran), 67

Medical Officer, Nontham, Quarters for
q. (Air. Shenton), 67

Medical Officers in Counlry Districts, Lodging
all otoccfor

vn. (Mr. Shenton), SI

Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Representation
of the colony at

Message, 60; Cons., 230

Messages from His Excellency the Gov-
ernor :
No. 1.-Forwarding telegram from Secre-

tary of State acknowledging
Congratulatory Address forward
ed to Her Majesty the Queen,
on the occasion of Her Jubilee,
58

No. 2.-Replying to an Address respecting
correspondence between the Gov-
ernment and the Midland Rail-
way Syndicate, 68

No. t.-Forwarding existing contracts with
Australian Steamship Company.
in view of fresh contracts having
to be entered into, 68; Cons., 308

No. 4.-Forwarding Draft Scheme for the
Classification of the Clerical Staff
of the Civil Service, 59; referred
to Select Corn., 65; Cons, of com-
mittee's report, 200

No. 5.-Forwarding copy of the President's
speech on the opening of the
Colonial Conference, 60

No. 6.-Replying to Addresses, re Reports
of Victorian Royal Commission
on Vegetable Products, 69

No. 7.-Prohibition of importation of Trees,
Shrubs, and Plants from the
other Australian Colonies, 69

MESSAGES-C~ntilled.
No . 8.-R6prezentat-or, of the colony at the

proposed Centennial Exhibition,
to be held in Melbourne, 69;
Cons., 238

No. 9.-Acknowledging receipt of Resolu-
tions adopted by the Rouse in
favor of the introduction of
Responsible Government, 124

No. 1.-Proposed establishment of Federal
Quarantine Station at Albany,
186; Cons., 332

No. 1.-Forwarding Report of Proceedings
of the Australasian Stock Confer-
ence, 149 ; referred to Select
Coin., 168

No. 12.-Forwarding certain Proposals for
the construction of Railways by
Syndicatest.

Esperance Bay to Hampton
Plains,

Yorkt to Eucla,
Perth to Busselton; also,
Water Works for Perth and

Freman tle
p. 149; referred to Seleet Com-
mittee, 169; Cons. 378, 397;
428

No. 13,-Goldflelds Regulations, Proposed
amendments in, 149; referred to
Select Coin., 169; Cons., 410

No. 14.-Informing the Rouse that the
Resolutions in favor of the ndop-
tion of Responsible Government
had been transmitted to the
Secretary of State, 150

No. 15.-Proposed revision of the Customs
Tariff, 150; referred to Select
Corn., 169; vn. 410

No. 1.-Dealing with the question of
Responsible Government and a
Loan BiU.lfl,7; Ohs. (Mr. Mar.
mien), 185

No. 17.-Forwarding Report of the In-
spector of Acconts on Store
accounts, 189

No. 1.-Forwarding petition in favor of
the abolition of Royalty on Pearl
Shells, 10

No. 19.-Assenting to Bills, 190
No. 20.-Replying to Addresses on the fol-

lowig ubjects:-220
ConAgents' Commssions

and Charges
Return showing amounts paid

on Subsistence account
Telegraphing issue and return

to Electoral Writs
Vote for Gold prospecting in

the Eastern Distnict and the
Northern District

No. 21.-Gratuity to Mrs. Ashton and to
Mrs. Smith, 268

No. 22.-Replying to Address re introduc-
tion of a Life Assurance Com-
panies Bill, 268

No. 23.-Replying to Address re Blue Book
Returns, 268

MeR [ INDEX. ]



xx MES INDEX. ]

MESSAGEs-continued.

No. 24.-Promising a Return of the number
of Natives employed in the Pearl
Shell Fisheries, 268

No. 25.-Harbor Works at Fremantle, on
the bases of Sir John Coode's
report, 268; eons., 305, 337, 413

No. 26.-Protection of the Fruit-groving
Industry, 278

No. 27.-Establishment of the Victoria
Puablic Library, 288;- eons., 411

No. 28.-Assenting to Bills, 305
No. 29.-Assenting to a Vote for dealing

with the Rabbit Pest, 305
No. 30.-Replying to Addresses on the fol-

lowing subjects:-307
Coastal Steam Service
Completion of Public Offices
Imiprovements Swvan River Bar
Introduction of Cattle Disease

from South Australia
Return of Convict Erpenditure
Reward for Discovery of a

Coghficid
Water Supply for Stock route,

Ashburton and Murchison
No. 31.-Replying to Address re Water

Supply for shipping at Champion
Bay, 392

'No. 32.-Relating to Proceedings of the
Colonial Cenference, 392

No. 33.-Replying to Addresses re High
Hate of Infant Mortality, and the
purchase of a Sea-going Dredge,
392

No. 34.-Replying to Addlress re U~tilisation
of Guano Deposits, 392

No. 35.-Construction of Derby and Wynd-
ham Telegraph line, 392

No. 36.-Replying to Addresses on the
following subjects, 442

Appointment of a Commission
to inquire into the condition
of the Agricultural interests
of the colony.

Appointment of a Commission
to consider the Customs
Tariff.

Appointment of a Commission
to inquire into the system of
Education in the Govern-
ment Schools.

Establishment of the Victoria
Public Library.

Harbor Trusts.
Harbor Works at Fremantle.
Propesals for a Land Grant

Railway between Hampton
Plains and Esperanee Bay.

Water Supply for Perth and
Fremantle.

Water Supply for Cossack.
West Australian Land Com-

panies contract (Immigra-
tion clause).

No. 37.-Assenting to Bills, 443
No. 38.-Proroguing the Council, 443

OVE9

Michaelmaes Island as a site for proposed Federal
Quarantine Station, at Albany, 332

Midland Railway Syndicate : Correspondence
between Government and Cronin Agents

ma. (Mr. Parker), 10; Message, 58

"Mlinor Works andl Services" (Supplementary
Estimates), 300

"Miscellaneous" item (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 302, 355

Mouradong, Mail service between Piajurrah andl

mn. (Captain Fawcett), 140

Alcllwa, Snury of line of Raeliway fromn Gerald-
tan to

Mn. (Mr. Keane), 67; 168

Municipal Institutions Act Amendment
Bill

1n. 418

N.
Natives employed in 1'snrl Shall Fisheries. Return

Of
mn. (Mr. Richardson), 247; Message. 263

Newcastle-.Clackline Railway; Cost of removing
rite of terminus at Newcastle

ql. (Mr. Shenton), 186

Nookewarra, Mail service between Northampton
and

mn. (Mr. Keane), 133, 168

Northamn, Medical Ofier, Quarters for
q. (Mr. Shenton), 67

North District (Mr. Richardson's) Election: Re-
turn to writ

q. (31r. Parker), 9

o.
Opening of Council, 1

Overtime, Payment for, in Colonial Secretaryj's
and Treasury Departments

2j. (Mr. Shell), 122



PEA XXT

P.

PARKER, Mr.
Aboriginal Department (Supplementary Es-

timsates), 226
Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech, 16
Address of Congratulation to Her Majesty

the Queen, 5
Albany Jetty. Increased accommodation, 336
Appointments to the Public Service from

abroad, wa. 340, 353
Ashton, Mrs., Gratuity to, 221
IBeverley-Albany Railway Contract: pro-

posed variation of, 48; cancellation of
Immigration clause, 371

llwerlcy-Albany Railway Contract: In-
spection of Plant and Rolling Stock, q. 59

Bills of Sale Act Amendment Bill, 238
lianbury Railway Bill (Schedule), 139
1-utterine Bill, 252, 355
Central Board of Health, Appointment and

Salary of Secretary, 356, 356, 357
Civil Service appointments from abroad, mn.

349, 353
Classification of Clerks: Draft scheme, 205,

205, 206, 206, 206
Coafield, Bonus for discovery of a, 192
Convicts, Cost of, mn. 270
Copyright Registry Bill, 125
Dii ector of Public Works and Engineer-in-

Chief, Increase of salary, 390
Dobson, Mr. J. M~., Railway proposals

(.rerth-Busselton line), 430, 432, 435, 435,
435, mn. 440

Dredge, Sea-going, Purchase of, 366
"Egan v. Phillips": Action against the

Government, 267
Excess Bill, 1886 (Amended), 317
Fire Inquiry Bill, 154
Fremantle Harbor Works (Sir John Coode's

scheme), 307; 338, a38; 418, 419, 419
Gold. Alleged diseovery of, in the Eastern

Districts, q. 132
Gold Duty Repeal Bill, 56; 126, 127 ; point

of order, 141, 142, 143
Gratuity to Mrs. Ashton, 221
"Iliansaxd" Reports, 214, 315
Immigration clause: W. A. Land Co's.

contract, 371
lImmigr-ation Vote (Supplementary Esti-

ates), 230
Innkeepers Relief Bill, 278, 374
Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen, Address

of congratulation, 5
Jury Act Amendment Bill, 62
Kimberley District, Increased representa-

tion of, 22, 129
Land Titles' Department, Employment of

temporary clerks, 174
ILife Policy Protection Bill, 80
Magistrates Jurisdiction Bill, 61
Midland Railwvay Syndicate; Correspond-

ence between Government and Crown
Agents, In. 10

Mi~fnor Works and Services," Vote for,
(Supplementary Estimnates), 300, 301, 301,
302

Moum-adong, Mail service to, 140
Nookawarra, Mail service to, 13 1,

' PARKER, Mr.-ontinued.
Passage allowance to public servants

appointed from abroad, 349
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts Amend-

ment Bill, 410
Photo-lithographic Offices, Vote for CSupple-

meatary Estimates), 282
Post Office Discipline Bill, 15
Printing Department, Cost of, 108
Prisoners Employment Bill, 52; 70, 76, 77,

77,77; 14,145; 183, 184; 247
Private Members' Dlay, 327, 335
Public Offices, Perth, l'enders lot-completion

of, 260, 260
Public Service, Appointments from abroad

to the, 3 1, 353
Railway Servants Bill, 146, 137, 157, 158,

Railway Workshops, Fremantle, Gas fit-
tings, 299

"Report" stage of Bills, 213
Responsible Government:

Petition from citizens of Perth, 8S; Motion
for adoption of, 84, 119, 120, 120

Return Tickets on Eastern Railway, 324
Richardson, Mr. A. R.; Return to Writ of

Election, q. 9
Roebourne, Resident Magistrate, Extra

clerk for, 195
Saunders and Barratt's Water-works scheme,

422, 4124
Sheep for Slaughtering pur-poses, Import-

ation of, q. 139
Small Debts Bill, 238, 238, 376
Standing Orders: Morning Sittings, m. 151
Supplementary Estimates, Postponement

of, 103, 193
Supreme Court Records, Rearrangement of,

195, 196
Supreme Court Rules, 393
Swan River Improvement., -112
Telegraphing returns to Elertoral Writs, -9
Telegraph operators, Extra, 174
Travelling expenses of Officials, 304, 30t,

(349)
IV. A. Land Co.'s immigrants. q. 65
W. A. Land Co.'s Railway Contract: Imumi-

gration clause, 48, 371
Water supply for Stock route between Ash -

bnrton and the Murchison, 189
Water Works for Perth and Fremantle

(Messrs. Saunders and Barrett's scheme),
422, 424

Passage allowance to public officers appointed
from abroad

m.t (Mr. Parker), 349

Pearl Shell Fisheries, Retarn of Naliies employed
in

i.(Mr. Richardson), 217; Message, 268

Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts
Amendment Bil

IR. 1'1; 2R. 137; Coin. 177, 241, 391,; re-
cola, U10 3R. 427

PAR rnEx.]



nxil PEA IDE] QU

Pearl Shells, Reduction of Royalty on
m. (Mr. Richardson), 285; petition in favor

of abolition, 170

PEARSE, Mr.
Ashton, Mrs., Gratuity to, 224.
Central Board of Health, Secretary for, 357
Fire Inquiry Bill, 212
Harbor Works at Fremantle (Sir John

Coode's report), 421
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 102
Swan River Improvements, 273
Water Works for Fremantle (Saunders and

Barratt's scemane), 387, 424
Water supply for the town of Fremantle

out of Loan Money, q. 427

Pennmj Postage, Universal adoption of
ta. (Capt. Fawcett), 179

Postal Map for wse of the House, 134

Postmaster General (Mr. Helmich), P'ension of
q(Mr. Sholl), 228

Post Office Discipline Bill
In1. 5 ; 2R. 11 (negatived)

Printing Department (Supplemnentary
mates), 197

Esti-

Private Members' Day, 327, 335

Prisoners Employment Bill
in. 11 ; 2R. 50; cam. 73, 143, 182, 247 ; 3R.

275

1Pensions" (Supplementary Estimates), 228 Prisoners in Chains, Working on Public IWorks

Petitons;q. (Mr. Heusman), 122

Increase of duty on imported Boats, 159
Responsible Government, 8
Royalty on Pearl Shells, 170

Photo-lithograp~hic Offices, Vote (Supplementary
Estimates), 282

Points of Order:
Clauses foreign to Title of Bills, 69, 141
"Egan v. Phillips": Action against the

Government, 263
Reports of Select Committees, Proceedings

upon, 285
Eight of Reply, 182

Points of Procedure:
Biflls in committee; N umber of clause only

to be read, 256
Recommittal of Bills; Form of notice of

proposed amendments, 136
Report Stage of Bills, 218; 237

Police Department (Supplementary Estimates),
196

Prorogation of Council, 443

Public Health Act, 1886, Am~endm~ent of

q. (Mr. Scott), 216

Public Library, Perth, Establishinent of'
Message. 288; eons., 411

Public Offices, Perth, Exopenditure upon Petunia.
tioni

q. (Mr. Shenton), 160

Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for Completion of

q. (Mr. Shenton), 139; m. (Mr. Shenton),
259; Message. 367

Public Semiee, Appointments to from ',bro,,4

m. (Mr. Parker), 349

Poor Relief Department (Supplementary Esti- jQuarantine Bill

Postage Stamp Ordinance Amendment

IR. 140; 2Rt. 180; come. 2483; 3R. 83

Q.
Is. 140; 2R. 253; com. 359, 409 (abandoned)

Quarantine Station (Federal) at Albany
Message, 136; Cons., 382

Quarantine Station at Woodman's Point, 283

Postal and Telegraph Department (Supplement- Quarantine Vote (Supplementary Estimates),
ary Estimates), 173 J 356

QUA[ INDEX. ]



RAEI IDEX] RIC xxiII

a-
R-bbits, Rrietei.ee of on Chelonis Beach

q. (Mr. Richardson), 276

Rfabbits, Vote for destruction of
rn. (Mr. Richardson), 289

Railas Freight rate j"fo Stock
q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 151

Railwayj Proposals, Land Grant System:
Esperance Bay to Hampton Plains, 391
Perth to Bussolton, 428
York to Eucla, 397

-Raiilway Reading Room (Supplementary Esati.
mates), 227

Railway Return Tickets
q. (Mr. Harper), 251; in. (Mr. Harper), 323;

q. (Mr. Harper), 390

Railway Servants Bill
IR. 134; 2R. 145; corn. 155; 3R. 168

Railway 1 York-shops, Freman tle, Cost of
q. (Mr. Shenton), 179; Excess vote,

Gas Fittings, &c., 299
284;

EANDELL, Mr.
Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech, 18
Adelaide Steamship Co.'s Contracts with the

Government, 59
Agricultural Areas, Declaration of, q. 442
Bar, Swan River, Improvements to, in. 270,

274t
Heverley-Albany Railway Contract, Vari-

ation of, 409
'Colonial Hospital, Additional Accommo-

dation, q. 159
Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 295 1
Commission to inquire into working of Gov-

ernment School., to6
Copyright Registry Bill, 126
Council Chiamber, lInprovemnirls in, 176
-Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 306
Dobson, Mr. J. M., Railway proposals by,

(Perth-Busselton lino), -139, 439
Excess Bill, 1886: Progress report of select

corn- 149, 162; amended Bill, 318
Harbor Works, Fremantle (Sir John Coode's

report), 417, 418
Innkeepers Relief Bill, q. 374
Jury Act Amendment Bill, 63
Land Grant Railway Proposals! Esperance

Bay to Hampton Plains; York to Eucla,
402

RANDELL, Mr.-contnued.
Life. Policy Protection Bill; report of select

corn., 216, 220
Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Accommodation

for patients at (Obs.), 174
"Minor Works and Services," Vote for, 301

Nominee members, representing the whole
colony (Obs.). .77

Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts
Amendment Bill, 242

Printing Department, Cost of, 198
Prisoners Employment Bill, 183
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for com-

pletion of, 262
Quarantine Bill, 360
Railway Servants Bill, 148
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 91,

120, 120, 121
Return tickets, Eastern Ranilway, 324
Roads Bill, 388
Rottnest. Hospital accommodation, 279
Sounders and Enatt's Water - works

scheme, in. 378, 383, 385, 424
Schools, Government, Commission to in-

quire into working of, 406
Secretary, Central Board of Health, Ap-

pointment and salary of, 859
Standing Orders: Morning sittings, 151
Stores. Inspector of Accounts' report on,

ms. 170
Supreme Court Rules, 393
Swan River Bar Improvements, in. 270, 274.
Travelling Expenses of Officials, Scale of

payment, 160
W.A. Land Company's contract, Variation

of, 400
Water-works for Perth and Fremantle

(Saunders and Barratt's scheme), in. 373.
383, 385, 424

Weir across the river Swan, 323

"Report" stage of Bills
Ohs. (Mfr. Parker), 21$; motion to amend

Standing Orders (Attorney General), 237

Responsible Gov'e rnmnt:
Petition from citizens of Perth in favor of,

8; motion by Mr. Parker for adoption of.
84; Message, 124; Message, 150

Returns, Motions for
Ohs. (Colonial Secretary, and the Speaker),

151

Return Tickets, Eastern Railway
q. (Mfr. Harper), 257; in. (BIr. Harper), 323

9. (Mr. Harper). 0

EwCHXsDSON, Mr.

Aboriginal Vote (Supplementary), 226
Agricultural Commission, 408
Ashton, Mrs., Gratuity to, 223

RAB [ INDEX. I



XIv RIC EINDEX. ]

RICHARDSON, Mr.-continted.
Blue Book Returns, 245
Butterine Bill, 251
Coalfield, Bonus for discovery of, 191, 275
Cossack, Water Supply for, 391
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 330, 396,

396
Dobson, Mr. .1. M., Railway proposals by

(Perth.Busselton line), 437
Fremantle Harbor Works (Sir John Coode's

report), 347, 414
Gold prospecting at the DeGrey and the

Fortescue, 199, 200
Government Schools, Commission to inquire

into working of, 407
Hansard " Reports, 175

Land Gr-ant Railway Proposals: Esperance
flay to Hampton Plains, and York to
Eucla, 401

Melbourne Exhibition, Representation of
the colony at, 240

Mouradong, Mail Service, 183
Natives employed in Pearl Shell Fisheries,

Return of, Vt. 247
Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts Amend-

ment Bill. 178, 178, 243, 394, 410
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for coms-

pletion of, 261
Quarantine Bill, 300, 409
Rabbits on Cheyne's Beach, q. 270; Vote

for eradication of, mn. 289, 291
Roads Bill, 236
Royalty on Pearl Shells, Reduction of, mn.

285, 288
Saunders and Barratt's Water works

Scheme, 385
Surveys, Vrote for, 167
Victoria Public Library, Establishment of,

412
Water Supply for Cossack, 392
Water Supply for Stock route between Ash-

burton and Murchison, 187, 199
Water works for Perth and Fremantle, 385,

424
Welir across the river Swan, 322
Works constructed out of Loan, and out of

Revenue, 277

River li Improvements
mn. (Mr. Randell), 270

Roads Bil
IR. 67; 2R. 65; referred to select corn. 65;

,n. (Attorney General), 231; in. (Mr.
Harper), 387; corn. 410, 427

Roebourue, New Post Ofce and Telegraph build-
ings (Supplementary Estimates), 283

Roebourne, Resident Medical Officer's quarters,
281

Roebourne, Second clerk for Resident Ala gist rate,
194

Soo

Rottuest buildings (Supplementary Estimates).
280

Boltnest, Hospital accommodation, 278

Rottnest Pri son Department (Supplementary
Estimates), 197

Ro'yal tV on Pearl Shells, Reduction of
in. (Mr. Richardson), 285

S.
Saunders and Earratt's Water-works scheme, for

IPerth and Fremeantle, 378-387; adjourned
debate, 422; Message, 4142

Seab ini Sheep
q. (Mr. Venl 132

SCOTT, Mr.

Abrolhos islands, Mail communication with,
124

Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech, 30
Appointments to the Public Service from

abroad, 362
Ashton, Mrs., Gratuity to, 223
fleverley-Albany Railway Contract: Immii-

gration' clause, 372
Butterine Bill, 251
Classification of Clerks; Draft scheme, 204,

206
Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 293
Customs Department (Supplementary Esti-

'nates), 171
Dobson, Mr. J. M1., Railway proposals by

(Perth.Bussclton line), 431t, 439
Dredge, Sea-going (Obs.), 258
"Egan v. Phillips": Action against the
Government, 20

Government House, cutlery, etc., 282
1Gratuities to Government officers during

1886, 150
"Hansard " reports, 31-I,

Harbor Works, Fr-emantle (Sir John Coode's
report), 421

Immigrants, Medical examination and
inspection of, 67

Immigration clause: W.A. Land Co.'s con-
tract, 372, 101.

Immnigration Vote (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 229

Infant Mortality, High rate of, ma. 326
Jury Act Amendment Bill, 641
Lunatic Asylum, Necessity for separation of

patients, 17-4
Medical Officers in country districts, Lodging

allowance for, 81
"Minor Works and Services," Vote for,

300



800 [INDEX.] SHE xlv

SCOTT, Mr.-ontinwd.
Noakawarra, Mal evcfo otapo

to, 134
Police Department, Cost of, 196
Post Office Discipline Bill, 18
Public Health Act, 1886, Amendment of,

q. 216
Public. Offices, Perth, Tenders for comple-

tion of, 261
Quarantine bill, 254, 360, 31
Rabbits, Destruction of, 289
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 100
Return Tickets, Eastern Railway, 324
Rottnest, Hospital accommodation, 279
Saunders and Barratt's Water-works

scheme, 386
Secretary, Central Board of Health, Salary

and appointment of, 357
Travelling expenses of Officials, 303, 304
Water supply for Stock route, between

Ashburton and the Murchison, 189
Water-works for Perth and Frbenantle

(Saunders and Barratt'a. scheme), 886,
424

Yule River, Proposed telegraph station at,
277

School hooks in use in Government Schools

q. (Mr. Henaman), 319

Schools, Government, Commission to inquire into
working of

'at. (Mr. Hensinan,), 405

Sea.- goingi Dredge, Provision for purchase of

mn. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 863

Secretary, Central Board of Health, Appointment
anad Salary of, 36

Sheep import edfor Slausghtering purposes

g. (Mr. Parker), 139

SENwTOie, Mr.

Abroihos Islands, Mail comm unication with,
124

Address-in-Reply to the Governor's Speech,
26

Adelaide Steamship Co.'s contracts, Re-
newal. of, 310

Agricultural interests, Appointment of
Commission to inquire into, 407

Building Act Amendment Bill, 154
Central Board of Health, Appointment and

salary of Secretary, 358
Clackline-Newcastle Railway, Cost of alter-

ing Terminus, q. 186
Classification of Clerks in the Civil Service:

Draft Scheme, 203
Convicts, Cost of, 270

SHEENTO-N, Mr.-continued.
CsosDepartment (Supplement4ry Es-ti-

mates), 167, 171, 171
Dredge, Sea-going, Purchase of, 86
Excess Bill, 1886: Progress report of select

committee, 168; amended Bill, 317
Fremantle, Harbor Works (Sir John Coode's

report), 307, 416, s. 412
FremFantle, Old Bonded Store (Supple-

meutary Estimates), 279
Fre mantle, Railway Workshops, Excess

vote, 283, 284
Fruit trees, Prohibition of importation, 411
Geraldton, Watter supply for shipping, 123
Gold-prospecting eastward of Newcastle, mn.

161, 161
Government Garduns, Cost of irrigation

appliances, q. 257
Greenough -Police Quartera (Supplementary

Estimates), 279
Guano Deposits, Utilisation of, 102
"Hansard" Reports, 314
Harbor and Light Department (Supple-

mentary Estimates), 192, 193
Harbor Works, Fre-mantle (Sir John Coode's

scheme), 307, 415, ms. 422
Land Grant Railway Proposals: Esperance

Bay to Hampton Plains; and York to
Sudsa, 402

Leake, Sir L. S., Tomb and railing for giave
of the late, q. 266

Lodging allowance for Medical Officers in
country districts, vs. 81,81, 82, 83

Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Repre-
sentation of the colony at, 240

Mullewa, Survey of railway from Geraldton
to, 69

Municipal Institutions Act Amendment
Bill, 413

Nookawarra, Mail service from Northamnp-
ton to, 134

Northam, Medical officer, Quarters for, 9.
67

Penny Postage, 179
Photo-lithographic Offices, Vote for (Sup-

plementary Estimates), 282
Festal facilities for country townships (Obs.),

182
Printing Department, Cost of, 197, 198
Public Library, ]Establishment of, 412
Public Offices, Perth, Expenditure incurred

upon foundations of, q. 160
Pusblic Offices, Perth, Tenders for com pletion

of, q. 139; Ms. 259, 261
Quarantine Bill, 254, 359, 361, 361, 301,

362, 409
Railway Workshops, Preumantle, Cost of,

179; e xces vote. 283, 284
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 117
Roads Bill, 410
Roebourne, Post Office and Telegraph build-

ings (Supplementary Estimates), 283
Rolling Stock, Additional, 173
Bottuest buildings (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 280
Rottnesu Hospital Accommodation, q. 278,

278
Saunders and Barratt's Water works

scheme, 382, 383, 425

SHE XXVSco [ INDEX. ]



XXV7 SHE

SEENTOY, Mr-continued.
Secretary, Central Board of Health, Ap-

pointment and salary of, 358
Standing Orders: Morning sittings, 151
Steam, Mail and Coastal Service Contracts,

310
Subsistence allowance, public officers, 180
Supplementary Estimates, 166
Supreme Court Records, Rearrangement of,

196
Supreme Court Rules, 393
Swan River Improvements, 273
Telephone Exchange, Establishment of, and

appointment of Manager, q. 45
Telephone Exchange, Indent for material,

q. 65
Travelling expenses of Government Officials,

180, 305; q. 356
Victoria Public Library, 412
Volunteer Deartment (Supplementary

Estimates), 227
Water Supply for shipping at Geraldton,

123
Water Supply for stock route, Ashburton

and Murchison, 189
Water-works for Perth and Fremantle

(Saunders and Barratt's scheme), 382,
383, 425

Works and Railways Department, 173
York Residency, Repairs to, 280
Yule River, Proposed Telegraph Station at,

277

SUOLL, Mr.

Aboriginal Department (Supplementary
Estimates), 226

Agricultural Commission, 408
Albany Hospital, Vote for, 283
Appointments to the Public Service from

abroad, 352
Beverley-Albany Railway Contract: Im-

migration clause, 360
Carnarvon, Bonded store at, q. 57; m. 60
Carnarvon, Light on Hulk at, 193
Cam-arvon, Tagg's Channel, Deepening of,

258
Carnarvon, Water supply for town and

shipping, q. 257
Central Board of Health, Appointment and

Salary of Secretary, 357, 358
Civil Service Commission, q. 10
Classihication of Clerks: Draft scheme,

203
Clerk in Stamp Office, 174
Coalfield, Bonus, for discovery of a, 192
Customs Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 167; 171
Dobson, Mr. 3. It, Proposal by, for con-

structing Railway from Perth to Busselton,
439

Dredge, Sea-going, Purchase of, 366
Estimates, Framing of the, 172
Fremantle, Railway Workshops. " Extras,"

284
Gascoyne Police Station Celle, 282
Geraldton Jetty repairs, 300

SHOLL, it--coninued.
Government House glass and cutlery.

283
"Hansard " Reports, 175

Immigration clause: W. A. Land Company's
Contracts, 369

"Incidental expns" (Supplementary
Estimates), 366

Land Grant Railway Proposals: Esperane
Bay to Hampton Plains; and York to
Eucla, 402

Nookawarra, Mail from Northampton to,
134

Pearl Shell Fishery Regulation Acts
Amendment Bill, 138, 171, 241, 242, 242,
242; 394

Pearl Shells, Reduction of Royalty, 287
Penny Postage, 179
Poor Relief Department (Supplementary

Estimates). 226, 226
Prisoners Employment Bill, 144
Public Library, Establishment of, 412
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for comple-

tion of, 260, 260
Public Service, Appointments to, from

abroad, 352
Railway Reading Room, 228
Railway Servants Bill, 156
Railway Workshops, " Extrs,/ 284
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 102
Return tickets, Eastern Railway, 324
Roebourne Magistrate, Extra clerk for,

195
Secretary, Central Board of Health, Ap-

pointment and Salary of, 357, 358
Select Committees, Number serving on, 154.
Small Debts Bill, 877
Subsistence allowance for public officers,

mn. 179, 802, 356
Supreme Court Records, Rearrangement of,

195, 196
Supreme Court Rules, 393
Table allowance for public officers in the

Tropics. 84
Tagg's Channel, Deepening of, 258
Travelling expenses of officials, 179, 302,

356
Victoria Public Library, 412
Water supply for Stock route between Ash-

burton and Murchison, 167
"Works and Buildings" Vote (Supple-

mentary Estimates), 298, 299, 299, 299,
299, 300

Wyndham, Inspection of accounts at, mn. 162
Wyndham, Prosecution of public works at,

363
York Residency, Repairs to, 280, 280
Yule River, Proposed telegraph station,

277

Small Debts BUi
Is. 73; 2n. 127; Corn. 238, 3751 3R. 409

Smith, Mrs., Gratuiy to
m.(Captain Fawcett), 224; Message, 268

[ nqflEX.] SMI



SPE INDE.] EL XXVII

SPEAKER, Mr. (Hon. J. G. Lee-Steere)
Address-in-Reply to- the Governor's Speech,

Presentation of, 57
Address of Congratulation to Her Majesty

on Her Jubilee, 9
Classification of Clerks! Governor's Mes-

,seand Report of Select Committee, 206
Caesforeign to Title of Bill, out of

order, 6 1
Divisions, Rule to be observed in voting on

the occasion of, 198
"Egan v. Phillips": Questions; relating to

the case of, 152;i Mr. Venn's motion re-
lating to the same, 263

Erratum: "Hansard" report, 10
Excess Bill, 1886: As to the Amended Bill,

318
Reanard " reports, 175, 216, 818

Magistrates. Jurisdiction Bill: Clauses out
of order, 61

Messages from the Governor, Consideration
of, 185

Motions for Returns, 150
Private Members' Day, 828
Re-committal of Bills: Form of Notice of

proposed amendments, 187
Reports of Select Committees, Proceedings

upon (79th Standing Order), 235
"Report " Stage of Bills, 21.4, 2837

Responsible Government: Resolutions put
separately, 120, 121

Right of Reply, 182
Standing Order No. 79: Interpretation of,

285

Standing Orders, Proposed amendment of
mn. (Mr. Parker), re Morning Sittings, 151;

mn. (Attorney General), re Report stage
of Bills, 237

STrEE, Hlon. J. G. Lee
Bllackwood Bridge (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 227

Stirling Bros. and Co.'s offer re "MHansard," 213

Stock crossing South Ausiralian border into
Kimberley

i.(Mr. A. Forrest), 135; Message, 367

"Stores," Inspector of Accounts' report on
wt. (Mr. Raindell), 170

Subsistence allowance, Government officials
mn. (Mr. $holl), 179

Supplementary Estimates, 1887; int., 69; cons.
in com., 164; 170; 192; 22,; 298; 302;
855; reported. 376

Supreme Court Records, Re-arangemnent of, 195

Supreme Court, News Rules
mn. (Mr. Hensman), 392

Survey Department (Supplementary Estimates),
167

Swan River Bar improvements
mn. (Mr. Randell), 270;

Reappropriation Bill, 441

Swan River, Weir across
mn. (Mr. Harper), 321

Message, 367 ;

Table allowsance for public offilcers in the Tropics
wt. (Mr. A. Forrest), 83

Tayg's Channel, Deepening of
mn. (Mr. Sholl), 258

Tariff, Revi si on of the

Message, 150 : referred to select corn., 160;
mn. 410

Telegraphic charges between Pinjarras and Man-
durah

mn. (Capt. Fawcett), 160

Telegraph fromt Wyndhain and Derby to the
Goldfields

q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 59; mn. (Mr. A. Forrest),
327; q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 390; Message,
392

Telegraphic Messa ges Act, Extension of provisions

mn. (Air. MoRae), 58

Telegraphic Messages Act, 1874, Amend-
ment Bill

Jn. 246; 2R. 359; core. 373; 3n. 374

Telegraphing Returns to Electoral Writs

q. (Mr. Parker), 9

Telegraph station at Yule River, Proposal to
establish a

wt. (Mr. Mcflae), 277

SPE [ INDEX. I



xxviii TEL(I EjWA

Tel ephone Exchange, Establishment of, and ajp-
Pointnrnt of Manager

q. (Mr. Sheaton), 45

Telephone Exchange, Indentt for materialj for
q. (Mr. Shenton), 65

Travselling Expenses and Allowances of Officiats
in. (Mr. Randell), As to scale of payment,
160; in. (Mr. Shell), 179 ;Supplementary
Estimates, 302; 355

Trees, Plants, and Shrubs, Prohibition of Ira-
port ati onfrom the other colonies

Message, 69; Message, 278; 411

U.

Unparliamentary language, 281

V.

Vegetable Products,
Cosumission

Reports of Victorian Royal

nt. (Mr. Harper), 49; Message, 69

VENN, Hir.

Adelaide Steamship Co.'s contracts, .311
Ashton. Mirs., Gratuity to, 222
Beverley-Albany Railway Contract; Immiii-

gration clausie. 369
Blue Book Returns, 246
Bunbury Railway, Cost of Survey, 175
Butterine Bill, 25L
Coalfield, Bous; for discovery of a, 275, 275
Classification of Clerks in the Civil Service:

Draft scheme, 208
Colonial Hospital, Re-organisation of, xc.

291, 292, 298
Council Chambers, Improvements in accom-

modati on, mc. 175, 176, 176
Crown Lessees Arbitration Bill, 330
Director of Public Works, Increase of sal-

ary to, 390
Dobson, Mr. I. M., Railway proposals by

(Perth-Busselton line), 428. 431, 438
Dredge, Sea-going, Cost of, 258
"Egan v. Phillips": Action against the

Government, mc. 263, 264, 267
Excess Bill, 1880, 54; amended Bill, 317
Gold prospecting eastward of Newcastle,

161
Gratumities to Widows of Public Officers, 222
" Hansard " Reports, 2 15

VENN, Mr.-continued.
Immigration Clause, W.A. Land Cola. con-

tract, 369
Immsigration Vote (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 229
Kimberley district, Stock crossing over

South Australian border, 136
Melbourne Centennial Exhibition, Repre-

sentation of the colony at, 239
Mouradong, Mail ser-vice to, 140
Police Department, Cost of, 197
Printing Department, Cost of, 198
Prisoners Employment Bill, 77, 185
Public Offices, Perth, Tenders for com-

pletion of, 261
Quarantine Bill, 360, 360
Railway Reading Room, 228
Railway Servants Bill, 148, 156, 158
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 96;

mc. 121
Roads Bill, 234, 388
Saunders and Barratt's Water works

scheme, 426
Scab in Sheep, Existence of, q. 132
Standing Orders: Morning Sittings, 151
Stock crossing over South Australian border

into Kimuberley district, 136
Survey Vote (Supplementary Estimates),

167
Telegraph line from Derby and Wyndham

to the Goldfields, 327
Water supply, between Ashbiurton and the

Murchison, 188
Water-works for Perth and Fremantle, 426
Weir across river Swan, 322
Wyndham accounts, Mr. Spencer's report

upon, q. 150, 162
Yule River, Proposed telegraphi station at,

277

Victoria iPublic Library, Establishment of

Message, 288; cons., 411 ; Message, 442

Volunteer Degpartnent (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 227

WV. A. Lan? Co.'s Rmni grants
q. (Mr. Parker), 65; q. (Mr. Hauesman), 66

W. A. Land Co.'s Railwasy Contract, Proposed
variation of, 46, 124; Immigration clause,
367, 409; Message, 443

W ateor surpply for Carnaront
q. (Mr. Sholl). 257

Water Supply for Uossack
q. (Mr. McRae), 257; In. (Mr. McRae), 257;

mc. (Mr. McRae), 391; Message, 442

[ INDEX. ] WAT



IVAT [INDEX. 7 YU xxix

Wvater Supply for Fremnantle, out of Loan Wrecks (Inquiries into) Bill
q. (Mr. Fearse), 427 In. 73; 2R. 129:; eon, 250; U. 276

Water Sapply for Geraldion shipping W~yndham Accounts, Mr. Spencer's report on

mn. (Mr. Keane), 123 ; Message, .392 q. Mr Arena), 150; i. (Mr. Sholl), 1632

W~ater Supply for Stock Roule, betweenAshburtoa Wylndhamn, Public Works
and Murchison q. (M~r. X. Forrest), 45 ; mn. (Mr. A. Forrest),

,a. (Mr. McRase), 186; 355 ; Message, 367 2

Feater W~orks for I'erth and Fre,,ansle (Messrs JWyndham, Telegraph line front, to the Goldfields
Saunders and Barral 's sckentej, Message q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 59; mn. (Mlr. A. Forrest),
149; cons., 378 ; adjourned debate, 422; :327;. (Mr. A. Forrest), 390; Message,
Message, 442 ' 392

Weir across the Riuer Swan
ms. (Mr. Harper), 321 Y.

Works and Buildings (Supplementary Esti- York Residency, Repairs to (Supplementary
mates), 278 Estimates), 280

Works and Railways Department (Supplementary Yule River, Proposed Telegraph Station cat
Estimates), 172; 208 .n. (Mr. Mc~ae), 276

By A Uithority: R1ICWA H*n Pr T FRe. C,VM-eMrnnt Meiuter. Pertb.


